OCI position at the start of the period plus the change in market value during the current period up to the point of

sale for those securities that were sold during the period. The sale or impairment of AFS assets held in surplus can

therefore have the effect of modifying our net income sensitivity.

We realized $41 million (pre-tax) in net gains on the sale of AFS assets during the third quarter of 2017 ($53 million

pre-tax in the third quarter of 2016). The net unrealized gains or OCI position on AFS fixed income and equity

assets were $119 million and $142 million, respectively, after-tax as at September 30, 2017 ($86 million and $125

million, respectively, after-tax as at December 31, 2016).

(1) Net income refers to common shareholders' net income in section H - Risk Management in this document.

   (ENR/MD&A) Third Quarter 2017/ sunlife.com 26

The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on or sensitivity of our net income and OCI, and Sun

Life Assurance's MCCSR ratio to certain instantaneous changes in interest rates and equity market prices as at

September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Interest Rate and Equity Market Sensitivities

As at September 30, 2017(1)
($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Interest rate sensitivity(2)(6) 100 basis point
decrease

50 basis point
decrease

50 basis point
increase

100 basis point
increase

Potential impact on net income(3)(6) $ (250 )  $ (100 )  $ 50

 $ 100

Potential impact on OCI $ 550   $ 250   $ (250 )  $ (500 )

Potential impact on MCCSR(4)
9% points
decrease

4% points
decrease

4% points
increase

8% points
increase

Equity markets sensitivity(5) 25% decrease  10% decrease  10% increase  25% increase

Potential impact on net income(3) $ (300 )  $ (100 )  $ 100

 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI $ (150 )  $ (50 )  $ 50   $ 150

Potential impact on MCCSR(4)
3% points
decrease

1% points
decrease

2% points
increase

3% points
increase

As at December 31, 2016(1)
($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Interest rate sensitivity(2)(6) 100 basis point
decrease

50 basis point
decrease

50 basis point
increase

100 basis point
increase

Potential impact on net income(3)(6) $ (200 )  $ (100 )  $ 50

 $ 50

Potential impact on OCI $ 550   $ 250   $ (250 )  $ (500 )

Potential impact on MCCSR(4)
8% points
decrease

3% points
decrease  4% points increase  7% points increase

Equity markets sensitivity(5) 25% decrease  10% decrease  10% increase  25% increase

Potential impact on net income(3) $ (300 )  $ (100 )  $ 100

 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI $ (150 )  $ (50 )  $ 50   $ 150

Potential impact on MCCSR(4)
3% points
decrease

1% points
decrease  2% points increase  4% points increase

(1) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded to the nearest $50 million. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the income

from our joint ventures and associates, which we account for on an equity basis.

(2) Interest rate sensitivities assume a parallel shift in assumed interest rates across the entire yield curve as at September 30, 2017 and
December 31, 2016 with no change to the ASB promulgated URR. Variations in realized yields based on factors such as different terms to